Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 02/15/22
Hearing: 03/01/22
Action: Enacted
Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-37

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDING FROM THE NIKISKI FIRE SERVICE AREA CAPITAL PROJECT FUND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM AT NIKISKI FIRE STATION #3

- **WHEREAS,** the Nikiski Fire Service area completed the construction of its Station #3 facility in 2021; and
- **WHEREAS,** during the construction of the facility, a potable water well was installed to provide the station with its domestic water needs; and
- **WHEREAS,** in the process of developing the well it was discovered that the station would need a water treatment system; and
- **WHEREAS,** the cost for the installation of the water treatment system will exceed the available project budget by \$10,000; and
- WHEREAS, additional funds, in the amount of \$10,000, will need to be appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund fund balance and added to the project in order to complete the necessary scope of work; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Nikiski Fire Service Area has sufficient funds in its Capital Project Fund fund balance to cover the cost of the water treatment system; and
- **WHEREAS,** at its meeting held on February 9, 2022, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board recommended approval by unanimous consent of this ordinance;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** Funds in the amount of \$10,000 are appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund account number 441.27910 to account number 441.51110.19411.49999 for the purpose of completing the installation of a water treatment system at Nikiski Fire Station #3. The mayor is authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this appropriation and complete the project.

**SECTION 2.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 1ST DAY OF MARCH, 2022.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

No: None

Absent: Chesley

Yes:

Bjorkman, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson